March 12, 1984 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 38

ORDINANCE NO. 1500-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1376-X, THE 1983-84 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$15,000 FOR A CONTRACT WITH THEATRE PROJECTS CONSULTANTS TO CONDUCT A PERFORMING ARTS CENTER STUDY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$15,000 is hereby appropriated to account 2010; 487.00 - Performing Arts Center Study.

Section 2. That the sum of \$15,000 is hereby transferred from General Fund Contingency to account 2010; 487.00 -Performing Arts Center Study. This appropriation will fund a contract with Theatre Projects Consultants to study the relationship of Spirit Square to a new Performing Arts Facility.

<u>Section 3</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of March, 1984, the reference having been made in Minute Book 81 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 38.

March 12, 1984 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 39

ORDINANCE NO. 1501-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1376-X, THE 1983-84 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE AIRPORT OPERATING FUND AND PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR COMPLETION OF FIXED BASE OPERATIONS DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF AIRCRAFT STORAGE FACILITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,380,250 is hereby available from the unappropriated balance of the Airport Operating Fund to provide security fencing for Fixed Base Operators and aircraft storage facilities for aircraft owners who do not wish to rent from a Fixed Base Operator.

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,380,250 is hereby appropriated to Airport Capital Improvement Account 2073; 562.54 - Fixed Base Operations Development.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. 2loderheef

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of March, 1984, the reference having been made in Minute Book 81 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 39.

40.

March 12, 1984 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 40

ORDINANCE NO. 1502-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 517 Dawn Circle PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF <u>C. Kermit Humphrey and Wife, Linda</u> RESIDING AT 1154 Robinhood Circle, Charlotte, N.C.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at <u>517 Dawn Circle</u> in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on the <u>1/4/83</u> and <u>1/19/83</u> : NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at <u>517 Dawn Circle</u> in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTORNEY

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>12th day of</u> <u>March, 1984</u>, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>81</u>, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>33</u>, at Page <u>40</u>.

March 12, 1984 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 41

ORDINANCE NO. 1503-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1376-X, THE 1983-84 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM A REVENUE ACCOUNT TO THE WATER AND SEWER OPERATING BUDGET FOR CONSTRUCTION OF WATER LINE EXTENSIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby available from Revenue Account Number 5749 - Water Tapping Privilege Fees to construct water line extensions in Hampton Church Street, Culp Street, Sugar Creek Road and U.S. 21.

Section 2. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby transferred from Revenue Account Number 5749 - Water Tapping Privilege Fees to Water and Sewer Operating Allotment 7101; 630.89 - Water Tapping Privilege Expense.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Zladerhelp Attorney Citv

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of March, 1984, the reference having been made in Minute Book 81 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 41.